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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I would appeal to the hon. Members to keep in mind that the question of the Law of the Sea is a very complicated matter, and it is the general expectation in the U.N. circles that 1970s' are going to be a decade of sea-bed, when complicated questions relating to the utilization of the economic wealth, territorial limits, continental shelf and other questions will be discussed. There appear to be a general, strong support for exclusive economic zones extending up to 200 miles. This is the general consensus, although substantively this matter has not yet been discussed. So, I would say that according to the general expectation, 200 miles is likely to be the minimum, exclusive economic zone which will be available for exploitation by coastal countries—200 miles deep into the sea. So based on that consensus. I would say with confidence that we have got the exclusive right to drill on the Bombay High and, in fact, another 100 miles deep into the sea. The type of question which has been rightly mentioned by the hon.
Member is very much before us. And I have no doubt that no other country has got the right to come and drill within 200 miles of our coast. Thouph there is no protocol in this regard, but this is the general consensus. . .

SHRI N. G. GORAY:: Supposing any other country comes in that area, will it be considered as an encroachment?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: No other country can come, everybody knows, within an area of 200 miles; nor near the Sagar Samrat under the existing international law.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I thought I was replying to this when I answered the last question. The coastal countries, will, according to the general concensus, be entitled to exploit up to 200 miles into the sea exclusively. This means that other countries will be excluded. This is about exploitation of seabed.

oY sty wwr mAplt o werd WEiEd,
e aarat & 200 i % a9z & fHare
a7 feqar Fom 1 wfawre grr @fw 200
Hrer & ATZT ANE F 4 7 A1 wvafa A
39 a7 fwasr afasre g ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is asking about the position beyond 200 miles.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: It is an important matter and this will also be one of the important subjects to be discussed in the Conference of Sea-beds.
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+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Prasad
Mathur.
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Dependents of military personnel killed during the wars

*240. SHR1 JAGDISH PRASAD MAT-
HURS

SHRI S. C. ANGRE:

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 469 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 15th March,
1974 and state:

(a) the number of applications received by Government for employment and rehabilitation from the dependents of the military personnel who were killed or disabled during the Sino-Indlan conflict of 1962 and Indo-Pak wars of 1965 and 1971;

(b) what is the number of cases which have been settled so far;

(c) how many applications are still under Government's consideration; and

(d) by when they are likely to be disposed of?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI J. B.
PATNAYAK): (a) to (c) Out of 1004
applications from eligible persons for employment, 386 have been provided. Out of 947 applications for IOC agencies, 291 have been provided. Out of 369 applications for other forms of rehabilitation, 81 have been provided while 283 have been recommended for placement in training institutions,

(d) It is not possible to indicate any lime limit since identification of suitable employment and provision of other rehabilitation assistance constitute a continuous process being dependent on the availability of vacancies and number of fresh agencies received from the Indian Oil Corporation etc.

[ 1 English translation.
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SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: As regards the first question, 188 Indian Oil agencies have already been given to the applicants. As regards the employment facilities, 1,004 applications of eligible persons for employment are still there and the State Governments have been approached to find out employment for them.

The Central Government have also made reservations in the

[ ] English translation.
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Central Services. It is 10 per cent in Class III services and 20 per cent in Class IV services.
So far as public undertakings are concerned, the reservation is 17} per cent in Class TH services and 27} per cent in Class IV services.
The hon. Member will agree with me that the employment situation in the country is very difficult and it cannot be said that all these people can be given employment in the near future.

oY Sdte AT WAL AT, gAeT
AfFET 1 o1 AT warz &1 ST g 9w frmEieea &1 3itz & Ia avaea 7 v
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T itz A ATFIT AT T AN
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SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: Sir, as I mentioned carlier in this House in regard to such questions, the measure taken for rehabilitation of the bereaved families is in the direction of liberalized pension scheme. The dependents of a jawan who is killed in action are entitled to get more than the emoluments that the jawan was drawing at the time of his death. And it is three-fourths of the basic pay of the officer at the time of his death. So, the families of all those who have been killed as a result of all the wars have already been rehabilitated in this big way.

As regards employment to these people and allotment of land, as I have said earlier, the employment position in the

[3MAY 1974 ]

to Questions 14
country is very difficult and the land situation is also not easy. Still, many State Governments have allotted land to the dependents of jawans.
But it is true to say that such land is still under litigation and it is very difficult to say how this land could be freed from litigation and allotted to these people. Still we are persuading the State Governments to see that land which is free from litigation is allotted to the jawans.

SHR1 SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, the Minister has stated that the employment position is difficult and that the Government is trying to do its best. But I want to know from the Minister whether it is not a fact that in the provision of employment opportunities, the Government is discriminating between the jawans and officers—the Government is giving less opportunities to the jawans and more to the officers. And, Sir, at the Palam airport, the bus service has been given to a resettlement project. But the porter carries a bag and one rupee is charged. He must be carrying at least 50 to 60 bags a day. He is paid only Rs. 5.00. This contract is given to a commercial company. This could as well be given to a jawans' cooperative so that they could eke out their livelihood. Here is an example, Sir. The bus service has been given to a resettlement project whereas . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are repeating the question.

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: It is a hypothetic question. But I would inform the hon.
Member that the transport service from the Palam airport is now run by a co-operative of jawans.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: That is exactly what I was saying. It was given to a jawans' co-operative. But the porter thing, where it is easy for a jawan, was given to a commercial company. Why was it not given to a jawans' co-operative?

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: That is for the Indian Airlines to decide. And there is no Cooperative of the jawans which has made this request to the Indian Airlines.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Will the Minister.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. You cannot put another question. . . .

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: ... take this issue up with the Indian Airlines?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot ask two questions. Now, Mr. Rabi Ray.

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: Sir, his family has oft T T arens WA, § WA T WE 1Ry
& ST 98T £ 5 1965 & @ 7
fewgeama aifser az gur ar va% gd
o HATA GHIZ WEIZ g0 4 I% qfar & gaata & fad gvwre 7 Fv dawm frar
& WiF FAZT gHIZ UL 12 & MA &
T wifaasaT & 9diF & 1 A1 F g
fﬂﬁﬁwﬁmmgﬁ?mqgﬂa%
8 af @ F G AT T ATy G A
2 W FaT FE A7 qaAran fr g gtz & waa 7 foreqr waea § 4 99 72
T HO T aLE HF a7 F wAv F f gure
94 A wogH g & AT § fw AW
as !
been covered by the Liberalised Pension Scheme formed by the Government. As regards the second suggestion of the hon.
Member, there are certain State Governments who have in their text books mentioned about this war hero. About the other State

Governments it is a suggestion of the hon.
Member that this should be taken up.

o @ T AT afrare 7 e e
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@ 3 foadas & aqar e i a awd faeet & ar 481 faeet 2 o0 @Y 3@dE A
FIE FFeqT TE1 § WL UF 9 A g
AT agar g & oag W afr g fe
1965 % qgd WY Geod AT TG 4T 79
gu 39 1 fpay oft Tow g 7 T a1
grafawr & foo srefier 4 s a & g g
&1 A A quA FAT A I F KL qT9-
frar 1 AT 2, a1 FAT AT O FAST G forame ®¢ & 37 & fag & 1§ sararT gz ?

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: Sir, as regards employment facilities in public undertakings, I would inform the House that public undertakings give a lot of priority for giving employment to war wounded and the dependents of those killed in action. From time to time the Director General of Resettlement in the Defence Ministry go round to different public sector undertakings and get information regarding these matters and put pressure on them to see that this policy is implement-ed.

As regards allotment of land in different Slates, as I have stated earlier, the position of land is very tight but even then most of the State Governments have allotted land to them.

Regarding the third point about educational facilities to their dependents, these have been given in most of the States.

Y ST AT : ATT A qATT THT AT
fa @ & w75 Gt svaeqy 487 #1 W@ 2 fF
37 AT T FG AT &1 D | T7 F7 IAT
T 1 vaRwe wfafadr & At & A
THT A6, FHF AT H a8 IJAdL2 @ @ |
SHRI J. B. PATNAIK : Will you kindly repeat the question?

ot wrarafa : wTA ATAT A AATE F IH oY AEA T |

st ¥t Ferg e 7 7% @) @ f &
sy 7YET g af & venede § 6
g gy & oAEae § oF afaw #1
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srafaFar & a7 g0 @99 7 g & faawy
q A1 FAATH (T A1 A1 FT GAET TG frar & ot 7 37 & fav §1¢ fwgog @
2?

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: Sir: we do not have information at present. But, as I have stated carlier, some reservation has been made by the State Governments in regard to the allotment of land. So far as the land law is concerned, we do not have any information on that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He does not have the information at present and law must be known to everybody. Next Question.

Manufacture and supply of chassis of commercial vehicles
*241. SHRI ROSHAN LAL:
SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN: SHRI
SARDAR AMJAD ALIf

[3MAY 1974 ]
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SHRIN. R CHOUDHURY: SHRI
HARSH DEO MALAVIYA.

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of commercial vehicles chassis manufactured during the last three years and upto October 1973, unit-wise; and

(b) the number of such chassis supplied by manufacturers to various States during the above period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sardar Amjad Ali.

Statement

(a) The unitwise production of commer- 1yeanl and upto October, 1973, has been cial vehicles chassis during the last three | as under: —

Preduction
Nameofthe firm P S S P S S — _—
1970 1971 1972 1973
{(Upto Oct 73)
1. M 4. Tata Engg. & Locomotive Co., I,u:l,]I Bom 04,463 249,654 292 441 19,413
bhay.
2. M s, Premior Automobifes Co., L'd., Bombay 4,802 4,572 2,489 3,280
3. M/u. Hindustan Motors Ltd., West Bengal 1.319 1.609 1.547 1.634
L. M's. Ashok Layland Lid,, Madras 5,267 o, 156 4,244 4283
5. M/u, Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd., Bombay O Hao 011 063
6 M s Standapd Motor Preduets of Irdis Lid , 168 330 1,418 K56
Madras.
7. M's. Bajaj Tempo Ltd , Poona 3,407 3.322 3,416 4,114
TPurtal - 400,508 1. 565 37,460 14,742

sNore —Predootion for Cale dor vear 1973 is 42,400,

